RESOLUTION NO. 2022-226

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE** AGREEMENT WITH WILTON RANCHERIA GAMING AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY AND PART-TIME SERVICES FROM UNIFORMED ELK GROVE POLICE DEPARTMENT OFFICERS WORKING OVERTIME

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Police Department (EGPD) has provided contracted, uniformed police officers at Sky River Casino since opening in August 2022; and

WHEREAS, EGPD officers are assigned temporarily at Sky River Casino to provide security and other services that do not fall within the scope of a patrol officer's normal responsibilities, yet are reasonably expected to require services of a sworn police officer: and

WHEREAS, Sky River Casino has found this service to be of value, has utilized EGPD extra-duty services more than anticipated, and desires to continue using EGPD officers to provide law enforcement services; and

WHEREAS, EGPD desires to continue providing extra-duty services at Sky River Casino for the safety of the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to:

- 1. Execute an amendment to the agreement with Wilton Rancheria Gaming Authority, in substantially the form presented, to provide temporary and part-time services from uniformed Elk Grove Police Department officers; and
- 2. Provide for cumulative compensation under the agreement, as amended, in an amount exceeding \$50,000, with the amount of cumulative compensation to be determined in the discretion of the City Manager, taking into account staffing and budgetary considerations; and
- 3. Execute all future agreements and related documents with Wilton Rancheria Gaming Authority for temporary and part-time services from Elk Grove Police Department officers, subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney, and taking into account staffing and budgetary considerations.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th day of September 2022

> BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-226

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 14, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Nguyen

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California